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Appendix B 
 

Detailed Test Results 
 

GSM850 for Body 

GSM1900 for Body 

WCDMA Band V for Body 

WCDMA Band II for Body 

WIFI for Body 

 



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 10:17:05

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL850;Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; εr = 55.281;

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.604 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 7.645 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.605 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.349 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.682 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.604 W/kg = -2.19 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 11:53:35

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Right side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; εr = 55.281;

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.156 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 9.638 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.324 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.134 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.152 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.156 W/kg = -8.05 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 13:39:26

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Top side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; εr = 55.281;

 ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (5x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0633 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 5.098 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.116 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.057 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0623 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0633 W/kg = -11.99 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 9:54:36

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 51.971; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 12.70 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.65 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.992 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.528 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.01 W/kg = 0.03 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 10:45:41

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 512CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.49 S/m; 

εr = 52.098; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.771 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm 
Reference Value = 7.202 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.61 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.963 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.540 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.08 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.771 W/kg = -1.13 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 11:36:43

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 810CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.559 S/m; εr = 52.013; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 8.443 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.31 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.906 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.516 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.979 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.07 W/kg = 0.29 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 13:31:41

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Top side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 51.971; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (8x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.138 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 7.023 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.134 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.086 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0990 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.138 W/kg = -8.61 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 12:15:44

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Right side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 51.971; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (8x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.654 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 9.513 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.11 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.912 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.386 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.654 W/kg = -1.84 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 14:11:43

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Back side 0mm-repeat 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(4up) Communication System (0); 
Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 51.971; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 11.23 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.994 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.524 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.09 W/kg = 0.36 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 14:28:18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; 

εr = 55.294; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.305 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 8.458 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.513 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.271 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.182 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.319 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.305 W/kg = -5.16 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 16:13:26

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Top side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; 

εr = 55.294; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0502 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 6.202 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0580 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0454 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0502 W/kg = -12.99 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-13 15:28:10

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Right side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.984 S/m; 

εr = 55.294; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0469 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 5.696 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0890 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.048 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0531 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0469 W/kg = -13.29 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 14:58:49

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.485 S/m; 

εr = 52.242; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.294 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 3 V/m; Power Drift =0.102dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.868 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.402 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.175 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.474 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.294 W/kg = -5.32 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 16:41:28

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Top side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.485 S/m; 

εr = 52.242; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (5x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0282 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 1.842 V/m; Power Drift =0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.127 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.035 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0407 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0282 W/kg = -15.49 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-14 15:51:45

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Right side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.485 S/m; 

εr = 52.242; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.68, 7.68, 7.68); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.386 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 6.214 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.916 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.411 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.175 W/kg 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.486 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.386 W/kg = -4.14 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 9:07:53

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.966 S/m; εr = 51.603; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.787 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.049 V/m; Power Drift = 0.20 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.98 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.04 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.535 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.787 W/kg = -1.04 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 12:03:51

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 6CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.934 S/m; εr = 51.752; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.867 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.232 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.65 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.930 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.492 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.914 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.867 W/kg = -0.62 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 11:12:56

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 1CH Back side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.905 S/m; εr = 51.831; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.600 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.369 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.777 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.800 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.600 W/kg = -2.22 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 9:57:51

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Left side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.966 S/m; εr = 51.603; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.224 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.164 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.659 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.245 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.111 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.258 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.224 W/kg = -6.50 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 10:37:59

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Top side 0mm 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.966 S/m; εr = 51.603; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (6x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.114 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.593 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.206 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.115 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.116 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.114 W/kg = -9.45 dBW/kg



Date/Time: 2014-10-15 16:11:35

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab 

EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm-repeat 

DUT: EVT10Q; Type: Eviant 10 3G; Serial: N/A 

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.966 S/m; εr = 51.603; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY 5 Configuration: 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3962; ConvF(7.13, 7.13, 7.13); Calibrated: 2013-12-10;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 31.0
 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1303; Calibrated: 2014-04-23
 Phantom: ELI V5.0; Type: ELI; Serial: 1128
 DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331)

EVT10Q/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=8mm
Reference Value = 8.041 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.63 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.05 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.545 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.11 W/kg 

EVT10Q/Body/Area Scan (15x21x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.904 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.11 W/kg = 0.46 dBW/kg


	Appendix B Detailed Test Results
	GSM850
	EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Right side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM850 GPRS 4TS 190CH Top side 0mm-2

	GSM1900
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 512CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 810CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Top side 0mm-2
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Right side 0mm
	EVT10Q GSM1900 GPRS 4TS 661CH Back side 0mm-repeat

	wcdma850
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Top side 0mm
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band V 4182CH Right side 0mm

	wcdma1900
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Top side 0mm
	EVT10Q WCDMA Band II 9262CH Right side 0mm

	wifi
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm-2
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 6CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 1CH Back side 0mm
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Left side 0mm
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Left side 0mm-2
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Top side 0mm
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm-repeat
	EVT10Q WIFI 802.11b 11CH Back side 0mm-repeat-2


